
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 25.08.14 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

02 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Ramsay  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Firth 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Morris, 

Mrs. Purves, Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 3 June 2014 as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 
4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Councillor Brian 

Ramsay 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14  (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 227204 

 
7. Financial Performance Indicators 2014/15 - to the 

end of July 2014  

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

 
8. Financial Results 2014/15 to end of July 2014  (Pages 31 - 68) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

 
9. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 

2015/2016 and Beyond  

(Pages 69 - 82) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
10. Work Plan  (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 



 

 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Firth (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Cooke, Firth, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Morris, 

Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Edwards-Winser and 

Mrs. Purves 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Ramsay be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Ramsay in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Firth be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee held on 26 March 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meetings were noted. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With the agreement of the meeting Agenda Item 8 was brought forward for consideration. 

 

6. Invitee - Representative of Handelsbanken  

 
Nick Brooker, Branch Manager for Handelsbanken in Sevenoaks and Andre Simmons, 

Corporate Banking Manager gave a presentation on the background to Svenska 

Handelsbanken AB and explained the ethics of the bank, its stability and its focus on 

local relationships. The local branch was not a subsidiary but a part of the main entity in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

2 

 

Sweden. The majority of branches were in Scandanavia, through there was a growing 

presence in the Netherlands and UK. Power was held in local branches to make 

decisions appropriate fo
[...]
r. It was proposed and 

agreed that the Council express interest in the proposal but that funding not yet be 

committed. 

 

Investment in Non-UK Banks 

 

The report also proposed that the Council recommence investment in certain non-UK 

banks. Although the Council’s Investment Strategy allowed for investment in non-UK 

banks, this had ceased in 2008, with a preference for UK banks and building societies. 

This had reduced chances of default but if a default did occur the risk would be greater. 

It also resulted in fewer options for investment. 

 

The Principal Accountant explained that Natwest was halving the returns on the call 

account investments the Council held. Handelsbanken provided a rate of 0.5% on call, 

marginally above its competitors. Members expressed support for investments with 

Handelsbanken but not for a broad approval of non-UK banks rated AA- or higher. The 

Committee should approve each foreign institution before an investment was made. 

Investments in non-UK banks should remain limited to a total of 25% of the whole fund 

with a limit of £3million per counterparty being half the limit for UK banks. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the Council give formal expression of interest in contributing up to £50,000 

towards the set up costs and operating capital of the LGA’s Municipal Bonds 

Agency, subject to further detail being produced; 

 

b) investment in non UK banks, specifically approved by the Finance and 

Resources Advisory Committee, having a minimum long term Fitch rating of 

AA-, be approved as detailed in the report; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

4 

 

 

c) Handelsbanken be approved for lending up to £3million. 

 

10. Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the end of March 2014  

 
Members considered a report which presented figures on seven internally set 

performance indicators covering activities that supported information provided in the 

regular financial monitoring statements. Most were at or above target. 

 

The Head of Finance confirmed to Members that costs per employee were higher in 

March 2014 as that was the month that payments were made for overtime during the 

flooding.  Payments of Council Tax by Direct Debit were at 78%, with the remainder of 

payments from cheque (7%), card via the automated payment system (6%) and cash and 

postal order (4%). Although interest rates were below target, investment returns were 

higher than target because of higher than expected receipts. 

 

Action 1: The Head of Finance to provide Members with the amount paid by the 

Council in fees for payments by card. 

 

Members noted that the number of Full Time Employees had risen since December 

2013. Officers advised that employee numbers were skewed by the number of agency 

staff used by Direct Services which were usually low each December. Members noted the 

number of employees had particularly risen in March 2014.  

 

Action 2: The Head of Finance  to provide an explanation for the rise in employee 

numbers since December 2013 and particularly in March 2014. 

 

11. Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry Forward Requests  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which provided the provisional financial outturn 

figures for 2013/14 that would be presented to Cabinet on 5 June 2014.  The report 

also set out the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into 2014/15. She was 

pleased to report that a provisional favourable variance of £299,000 had been achieved. 

 

(Cllr. McGarvey left the room) 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer advised that in the past year the 

Council had presumed a 50% collection rate from new Council Tax Support payers, but a 

rate of over 80% had been achieved. The proposed carry forward of £77,000 was 

equivalent to about 3 staff who would be employed only if needed to promote collection 

rates. 

 

It was clarified that should all carry forward requests be approved then £170,000 could 

still be put into the Budget Stabilisation Fund. 

 

The Chairman explained that he had asked Officers whether it would be appropriate for 

staff involved in assessment and enabling of Disabled Facility Grant works to be brought 

in-house or bought in externally so as to lower dependence on Kent County Council and 

reduce delays. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

5 

 

Action 3: The Head of Finance to circulate to Members of the Committee the 

response from the Chief Housing Officer once received. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £129,000 as set out in 

paragraph 16 of the report be approved; 

 

b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £66,594, as set out in paragraph 

17 of the report be approved; and 

 

c) Flood Support Earmarked Reserve be established, and the income receipt of 

£172,000 be transferred to that reserve at the end of March 2014. 

 

12. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. The Chairman added that other matters likely to be considered 

were land disposals, as they arise, and the funding for the development of the Buckhurst 

2 car park. 

 

Action 4: Officers to provide information on existing available monies and funding 

sources when the report on the funding of the Buckhurst 2 car park is presented 

to the Committee. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.45 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

6 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2014 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Head of Finance to provide Members with 

the amount paid by the Council in fees for 

payments by card. (Minute Item 10) 

Email sent to Members of the Committee. 

(13.06.2014) 

Helen Martin  

01732 227483 

ACTION 2 The Head of Finance to provide an explanation 

for the rise in employee numbers since 

December 2013 and particularly in March 

2014. (Minute Item 10) 

Email sent to Members of the Committee. 

(13.06.2014) 

Helen Martin  

01732 227483 

ACTION 3 The Head of Finance to circulate to Members of 

the Committee the response from the Chief 

Housing Officer once received. (Minute Item 11) 

Email sent to Members of the Committee. 

(30.06.2014) 

Helen Martin  

01732 227483 

ACTION 4 Officers to provide information on existing 

available monies and funding sources when the 

report on the funding of the Buckhurst 2 car 

park is presented to the Committee. (Minute 

Item 12) 

A report will be presented to this Committee 

on 11 November 2014. 

Adrian Rowbotham 

01732 227153 

 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013/14 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 2 September 2014 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 11 September 2014 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report provides the customary review of investment activity 
during 2013/14 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  The report 
outlines the strategy adopted during the year, shows the position of the investment 
portfolio at the beginning and the end of the year and gives details of how the fund 
performed in comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That Cabinet be 
asked to approve the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2013/14. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: It be RESOLVED that the Annual Treasury Management 
Report for 2013/14 be approved. 

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules and the CIPFA Code, an annual report of treasury management activity is to be 
presented to Members for approval. 

Background 

1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2013/14. This 
report meets the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  

2 During 2013/14 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Council 
should receive the following reports: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 19/2/2013) 

• a mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Finance and Resources 
Advisory Committee 12/11/13, Cabinet 5/12/13) 

•    an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 
strategy (this report) 

3 In addition, regular reports on progress were presented to the Finance and 
Resources Advisory Committee. The Council’s treasury management advisers, 
Capita Asset Services Ltd, also provided monthly reviews of our investment 
performance which were forwarded to Members. 

4 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is important in 
that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities 
and highlights compliance with the Council’s pol
[...]
oney fails to repay the loan at 
the required time. 

38 Consideration of risk is integral in our approach to treasury management. 
However, this particular report has no specific risk implications as it is not 
proposing any new actions, but merely reporting performance over the last year. 

Equality Impacts 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being 

made or recommended 

through this paper have 

potential to disadvantage or 

discriminate against 

different groups in the 

community? 

No The recommendation is concerned 

with investment management and 

does not directly impact upon a service 

provided to the community.  

b. Does the decision being 

made or recommended 

No 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

through this paper have the 

potential to promote 

equality of opportunity? 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 No mitigating steps are required. 

 

Conclusions 

39 The overall return on the Council’s investments exceeded the budget in 2013/14 
by approximately £7,000. 

40 The economic situation both globally and within the Eurozone remains volatile, 
and this will have consequences for the UK economy. Treasury management in the 
past financial year was conducted against this background and with a cautious 
investment approach. 

41 Recovery of the Icelandic deposit is ongoing and further updates will be provided 
as and when monies are received. 

Appendices: Appendix A –  Investment portfolio at start and end 
of financial year 

Appendix B – Analysis of investment portfolio by 
maturity and repayment due dates 

Appendix C  - Investment performance in 2013/14 

Background Papers: Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14  - 
Council 19 February 2013 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Financ
[...]
e interest remaining in the General Fund

2) Interest due on the Landsbanki investment has been
    removed from the calculations as from 25/6/2008

Fund Average 0.7082%
7 Day LIBID 0.3758%
3 Month LIBID 0.4645%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

INVESTMENT RETURNS

Actuals 11/12

Actuals 12/13

Actuals 13/14

Budget  13/14

Forecast 13/14

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

£

CUMULATIVE INVESTMENT RETURNS

Actuals 11/12 Actuals 12/13 Actuals 13/14 Budget  13/14 Forecast 13/14

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 6

csinclair
Typewritten Text
Appendix C 



 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2013/14 – TO THE END OF JULY 2014 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 2 September 2014  

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of  Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That the report be 

noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1. This report presents figures on seven internally set performance indicators covering 

activities that support information provided in the regular financial monitoring 

statements. 

 

2. Information is provided on targets for the financial year, and figures for the previous 

year are given for comparison. 

 

3. Use of these indicators assists management in highlighting areas where performance 

has an impact on financial outturn for the authority. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 officer has 

statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 

authority. 


[...]
sources Advisory Committee – 02 September 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For consideration 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of  Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Contact Officer(s) Helen Martin – Head of Finance - Ext. 7483 

Adrian Rowbotham - Chief Finance Officer – Ext. 7153 

Pav Ramewal - Chief Executive – Ext.7298 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That the report be 

noted. 

Introduction and Background 

Overall Financial Position 

1. Four months into the year the results to date show an overall favourable variance of 

£587,000.  

 

2. The year-end position is forecast to be £169,000 better than budget; this is 1.2% of 

the net budget for the year. 

 

3. Both the results to date and forecasts include any significant accruals.  

 

Key Issues for the year to date 

4. Income – investment income is performing just below target and is forecast to be 

slightly worse than budgeted at the year-end. This reflects the effect of continuing 

low interest rates.  A small unfavourable forecast is shown to reflect this position.  

 

5. Income from Planning, Building Control, Land Charges and On Street Parking are 

showing a combined favourable variance of £156,000 at the end of July; Income 

from Legal work in connection with s.106 work is £19,000 ahead of profile.  Income 

from car parking is currently behind profile and the loss of income from Pembroke 

and Old Bligh’s car parks is now showing.   

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

 

6. Budgets for Premises are currently showing favourable variances totalling £86,000 

partly due to receipt of some backdated service charges. 

 

7. Pay costs – the actual expenditure to date on salaried staff (excluding those who 

are externally funded) is £132,000 below budget, but £34,000 of that relates to 

Direct Services and may be offset by agency staff costs held within the trading 

account.  There 
[...]
sing financial challenges.  In light of the challenging financial 

position facing all authorities four years ago, for 2011/12 the Council produced a 10-year 

budget together with a savings plan for the first time.  This will be the fifth year this 

method has been used and provides the Council with a stable basis for future years.  

Building on the considerable progress made over recent years, this report updates 

Members on significant risk areas as well as setting out the way forward for the budget 

setting process.  

The overall emphasis is on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 

budget, whilst taking into account any new Government funding and policy 

announcements as well as changes in the economy that have an impact on budget 

assumptions.  This report also provides Members with the proposed timetable for the 

budget setting process. 

It is increasingly difficult to produce an accurate forecast at this stage due to the level of 

uncertainty remaining high.  The assumptions currently included take into account the 

latest information and are intended to start the debate.  They will be updated as more 

accurate information becomes available during the budget setting process. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Lee Banks Ext. 7161 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the ten-year financial planning approach and 

principles set out in this report. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

(b) That subject to the views of the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee, 

endorse the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in this 

report; 

(c) request Advisory Committees to review Service Plans and advise Cabinet of 

possible growth and savings options; 

(d) request officers to continue to review the assumptions in this report and report 

back to Cabinet o
[...]
mber 2014 November 2014 January 2015 14 April 2015 

Annual Treasury Management 

Report 2013/14 

Financial Performance 

Indicators 2014/15 – to the end 

of July 2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 – to 

the end of July 2014 

Financial Prospects and Budget 

Strategy 2015/16 and Beyond 

 

Treasury Management Statutory 

Report 

Review of Service Plans/SCIAs 

Shared Services 

Financial Performance 

Indicators 2014/15 – to the end 

of September 2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 – to 

the end of September 2014 

 Funding for the Development of 

Buckhurst 2 car park  

 

Risks and Assumptions for 

Budget 2015/16 

Capital and Asset Maintenance 

Budget 2014/15 

Treasury Management Strategy 

2015/16 

Financial Performance Indicators 

2014/15 - to the end of 

November 2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 - to 

the end of November 2014 

 

 

 

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14
	Item 06 - Annual Treasury Management Report 2013-14 Appendix A
	Annual Treasury Management Report 2013-14 Appendix B
	Item 06 - Annual Treasury Management Report 2013-14 Appendix C

	7 Financial Performance Indicators 2014/15 - to the end of July 2014
	Item  07 - Financial Performance Indicators 2014_15 - July 2014 Appendix pdf

	8 Financial Results 2014/15 to end of July 2014
	Item 08 - Appendix A Contents Page
	Item 08 -  Appendix Commentaries
	Item 08 -  Reports -

	9 Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2015/2016 and Beyond
	Item 09 - Financial Prospects - App A - Budget timetable
	Item 09 - Financial Prospects - App B - 10 year Budget

	10 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Firth (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Bosley, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Morris, 

Mrs. Purves, Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley 

 

 

13. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee held on 3 June 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record, subject to the addition of the word ‘to’ at Minute 15 (c) between 

‘lending’ and ‘up’. 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

15. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meetings were noted.  A Member asked whether the 

advised figure of £4m was going to be enough for the Buckhurst 2 car park development.  

The Chairman replied that he had been advised by Officers that it was at present.  

However more information would be known once planning permission had hopefully 

been granted. 

 

16. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, updated the Committee 

on his work since the previous meeting of the Advisory Committee listed below:   

 

• The planning application for the Buckhurst 2 car park proposal had been 

submitted and was due to be considered at the Development Control Committee 

on 6 November 2014.  If approved the funding proposal would be brought to this 

committee on 11 November 2014. 

• Dependant on any decision as to the use of land at Timberden Farm at Cabinet on 

11 September 2014, it was planned to sell the land in lots. 

• Meeting Point had been given notice to quit by 30 September 2014.  No offers 

had been made for the building under the community right to buy scheme.  

Consideration was being given to applying for outline planning permission for 

offices on the ground floor and residential above in order to enhance the 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 2 September 2014 

8 

 

resaleable value.  There had been talks with the Working Men’s Club opposite but 

it appeared that they were now selling to a well known Public House chain. 

• The siting of Swanley Leisure Centre, whether at White Oak or the Olympic site 

was currently being looked at in a feasibility study.  

• He had recently taken a Portfolio Holder decision to endorse the leasehold 

acquisition of the car park in London Road, Sevenoaks, adjacent to the new 

Marks & Spencer’s store for operation of the pay and display car park.  In 

response to a question he advised that the Council would be liable for any repairs 

under the lease, and the projected income was deemed sufficient 

• The Statement of Accounts would be considered by the Audit Committee on 9 

September 2014, he had sat in on the Committee’s working group who had been 

reviewing the 2013/14 Draft Statement of Accounts. 

• The main contractor and electrical consultants had been appointed for the new 

generator which would hopefully be installed within the next 6 months.  The old 

generator would be put to use at Dunbrik. 

 

17. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

18. Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14  

 
The Principal Accountant presented a report which provided the customary review of 

investment activity during 2013/14 as required by the Council’s Financial Procedure 

Rules.  He pointed out a small error on paragraph 21 of the report, the omission of the 

word ‘risen’ between ‘have’ and ‘from’.  The report outlined the strategy adopted during 

the year, showed the position of the investment portfolio at the beginning and the end of 

the year and gave details of how the fund performed in comparison with previous years 

and against various benchmarks.  It also highlighted that the overall return on the 

Council’s investments exceeded the budget in 2013/14 by approximately £7,000;  the 

economic situation both globally and within the Eurozone remained volatile; and that 

treasury management in the past financial year had been conducted against this 

background with a cautious investment approach.  It also advised that the recovery of 

the Icelandic deposit was ongoing and further updates would be provided as and when 

monies were received.   

 

With reference to the recovery of the Icelandic deposit the Principal Accountant advised 

that at the moment 54% of the outstanding amount had been received and the 

projections were that 100% would be received by 2018/19.  It was frustrating however 

that there was enough money available to pay a further 20% now but that this was held 

up by Iceland ‘s currency controls requiring approval from the central bank. 

 

An account had now been opened with Handelsbanken, £3m had been invested at 

0.45% which in the current environment was the best that could be achieved for an 

instant access account. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 2 September 2014 

9 

 

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be asked to approve the Annual Treasury Management 

Report for 2013/14. 

 

19. Financial Performance Indicators 2014/15 - to the end of July 2014  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which presented figures on seven internally set 

performance indicators covering activities that supported information provided in the 

regular financial monitoring statements.  A replacement Graph 2 – Average monthly cost 

per employee (excludes agency staff at Dunbrik) was tabled. 

 

A Member queried how the Council was performing under the new system where an 8% 

penalty was imposed on payments not made within 30 days.  The Head of Finance 

advised that 99% of payments were made within the 30 day period, and usually when 

this was not met it was due to a query or dispute on the amount. 

 

Action 1:  That the Head of Finance circulate a note detailing how the new 

regulations impacted, and how the Council was performing under them. 

 

In response to a question she confirmed that Dunbrik did require use of agency staff to 

cover annual leave but that this did not come out of salaries budget but the trading 

account budget for supplies and services. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

20. Financial Results 2014/15 to end of July 2014  

 
Members considered the report on the financial results to the end of July 2014.  Four 

months into the financial year the results to date showed an overall favourable variance 

of £587,000.  The year-end position was forecast to be £169,000 better than budget; 

which was 1.2% of the net budget for the year.  The expected outturn was within 0.333% 

of the gross budget. 

 

A Member asked which Committee would look at whether it was counter productive to 

raise car parking fees each year when in come was less than budgeted.  It was pointed 

out that the loss was largely due to the closure of Old Bligh’s and Pembroke Road car 

parks.  Members queried why this loss had not been budgeted for which led to a debate 

on the accuracy of the budget setting process as there appeared to be a wide variation in 

individual areas.  The Chief Finance Officer advised that the variance in car parking 

income was less than 2% of the budgeted income.  The Chairman advised that this 

should be looked at by Officers and by the relevant Cabinet Advisory Committees and the 

Scrutiny Committee process.  The Head of Finance advised that the original budgets were 

set with integrity at a point in time, there would always be unbudgeted events and 

outturn would not be exactly to target.  Chief Officers were asked to provide narratives on 

any variances in order to highlight any issues.  
 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 2 September 2014 

10 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

21. Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2015/2016 and Beyond  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which was the first report for the 2015/16 

budget setting process.  It was the 5th year of using the current Business and Financial 

Planning Strategy that included the 10-year budget which had proved successful to date 

and put SDC in a much stronger financial position than most other Councils.  He advised 

that the report was intended to start the debate and the assumptions would be updated 

as more accurate information became available during the process.  Last year the 

government provided illustrative funding figures for 2015/16 which had been included in 

the budget, however with it being an election year it remained to be seen what 

announcements would be made over the coming months. 

 

Since the last 10-year budget had been agreed at Full Council in February, changes that 

had been made since then were: rolling 10-year budget on for one year and using the 

Budget Stabilisation - Reserve and Financial Plan Reserve balances. 

 

Appendix B to the report showed a shortfall of £647k (i.e. £65k pa) however, the position 

was likely to change as Chief Officers were currently reviewing the growth and savings 

requirements for their services.  These would be reported back to the relevant Advisory 

Committees. 

 

The report would be considered at Cabinet on 11 September 2014, and in the autumn 

the Cabinet Advisory Committees would get the opportunity to review the Service Plans 

and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs).  A budget update report would then be 

submitted to Cabinet in December which should almost finalise the budget subject to any 

late announcements coming from central government. 

 

In response to a question concerning whether the potential setting up of a trading 

company had been taken into account, the Chief Finance Officer advised that no 

assumptions had been made for additional income at this stage. 

 

A Member was not happy with the assumption that Council Tax would be increased by 

3% in 2016/17 onwards, which was viewed as unrealistic.  Members debated this issue, 

noting that other ways to make up the shortfall would be service cuts.  The Chief Finance 

Officer advised that the Government had set a referendum limit of 2% up to 2015/16 

and had not stated what the likely position would be going forward.  The Chairman 

pointed out that Council Tax assumptions had been agreed by Members at Full Council in 

February. 

 

Councillor Firth moved, and it was duly seconded that the ten year financial planning 

approach and principles set out in the report be endorsed subject to the Council Tax 

budget assumption being restated to 2% for 2016/17 onwards.  This motion was carried. 

 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 2 September 2014 

11 

 

Action 2:  The Chief Finance Officer to produce details of the impact of the lower 

Council Tax assumption to Advisory Committee Members. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the ten year financial planning 

approach and principles set out in the report be endorsed subject to the Council 

Tax budget assumption being restated to less than 2% for later years. 

 

22. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.36 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


